Total domestic liabilities 7,400,618   2,025,480   -   -   -   5,375,138
Total liabilities 8,315,535   2,025,480   -   -   864,229   5,425,826

On balance Sheet interest Sensitivity Gap 6,664,256   (1,362,111)   -   12,773,919   (476,785)   (4,298,979)

39.4.2 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest

rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase or decrease as a result

of such changes which may cause either an increase or decrease in profit or loss.

The impact on financial assets and liabilities of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 0.5

percent would be as follows:

Bank of Uganda Annual Report 2017/18

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 Y

ea
r E

nd
ed

 Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

8
144

Table 30: Interest risk sensitivity analysis FY 2017/18

30-Jun-2018
CARRYING AMOUNTS 0.5% Increase 0.5% decrease

UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m)
Assets Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 848,573   4,243   (4,243)

Investments held-for-trading 4,162,689   20,813   (20,813)
Investments available-for-sale 1,179,067   5,895   (5,895)
Held to maturity Investments 1,667,928   8,340   (8,340)
Loans and receivables 5,865,657   29,328   (29,328)
Assets held with IMF 251,479   1,257   (1,257)

Total foreign assets 13,975,393   69,877   (69,877)
Domestic assets Loans and advances to commercial banks 87,780   439   (439)

Staff loans 101,298   506   (506)
Total domestic assets 189,078   945   (945)

Total  assets 14,164,471   70,822   (70,822)
Liabilities Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations 943,291   4,716   (4,716)

Total foreign liabilities 943,291   4,716   (4,716)
Domestic liabilities Repos 1,576,211   7,881   (7,881)
Total domestic liabilities 1,576,211   7,881   (7,881)

Total liabilities 2,519,502   12,598   (12,598)

Net interest increase/(decrease) 11,644,969   58,225   (58,225)
Impact on profits 11,644,969   58,225   (58,225)

Table 31: Interest risk sensitivity analysis FY 2016/17

30-Jun-2017
CARRYING AMOUNTS 0.5% Increase 0.5% decrease

UGX (m) UGX (m) UGX (m)
Assets Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 663,369   3,317   (3,317)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 7,666,964   38,335   (38,335)
Investments held-for-trading 3,931,248   19,656   (19,656)
Investments available-for-sale 1,085,319   5,427   (5,427)
Assets held with IMF 234,684   1,173   (1,173)

Total foreign assets 13,581,584   67,908   (67,908)
Domestic assets Investments in government securities 19,810   99   (99)

Loans and advances to commercial banks 160,522   803   (803)
Staff loans 91,028   455   (455)

Total domestic assets 271,360   1,357   (1,357)

Total  assets 13,852,944   69,265   (69,265)
Liabilities Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations 864,229   4,321   (4,321)

Total foreign liabilities 864,229   4,321   (4,321)
Domestic liabilities Repos 2,025,480   10,127   (10,127)
Total domestic liabilities 2,025,480   10,127   (10,127)

Total liabilities 2,889,709   14,449   (14,449)
Net interest increase/(decrease) 10,963,235   54,816   (54,816)
Impact on profits 10,963,235   54,816   (54,816)

39.5 Currency Risk

Currency risk is a risk that changes in foreign exchange rates will affect the Bank’s income or value

of its holdings of financial instruments.

The Bank has monetary Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies which consists mainly

of pound sterling, US Dollar, SDRs and Euro. The table below shows the distribution of the currencies.

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 Y

ea
r E

nd
ed

 Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

8

145 Bank of Uganda Annual Report 2017/18

Table 32: Currency risk profile 2017/18

TOTAL USD GBP EURO OTHER

[…]

Domestic liabilities Government deposits 1,494,146   1,437,318   54   55,548   1,226

Commercial & Central banks' deposits 760,706   675,253   30,934   43,419   11,100
Total domestic liabilities 2,254,852   2,112,571   30,988   98,967   12,326

Total liabilities 3,169,769   2,162,843  30,988   98,967   876,555
Net currency position 10,609,754   3,682,751  4,602,078   1,322,582   1,643,464

39.6 Management of Currency Risk

The Bank has an investment committee that offers oversight over this risk that regularly meets to

review and monitor developments in the respective currency markets.

39.7 Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The impact on financial assets and liabilities of 15 percent appreciation or depreciation of the

Uganda Shilling would be as follows:

Table 34: Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2017/18

INCREASE/ (DECREASE)
IN % 15% DEPRECIATION 15% APPRECIATION

Currency of assets/liabilities 2017 UGX (m) UGX (m)
USD  +15/(15) 1,145,820   (1,145,820)
GBP  +15/(15) 354,965   (354,965)
Euro  +15/(15) 96,927   (96,927)
Others  +15/(15) 99,501   (99,501)

-   1,697,212   (1,697,212)

Bank of Uganda Annual Report 2017/18

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 Y

ea
r E

nd
ed

 Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

8
146

Table 35: Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2017/18

INCREASE/ (DECREASE)
IN % 15% DEPRECIATION 15% APPRECIATION

Currency of assets/liabilities 2016 UGX (m) UGX (m)
USD  +15/(15) 552,413   (552,413)
GBP  +15/(15) 690,312   (690,312)
Euro  +15/(15) 198,387   (198,387)
Others  +15/(15) 246,520   (246,520)

-   1,687,631   (1,687,631)

40 Effective Interest Rates on Financial Assets and Liabilities

The effective interest rates of the principal financial assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2018 and

June 30, 2017 were in the following ranges.

30-Jun-2018 30-Jun-2017
% %

Assets Cash and cash equivalents 0.44   0.44
Investments held-for-trading 1.71   1.45
Investments available-for-sale 1.14   0.73
Held to maturity Investments 1.40   0.76
Loans and receivables 1.22   0.76
Assets held with IMF 0.73   0.27
Loans and advances to commercial banks 25.40   25.40
Staff loans 5.89   5.56

Liabilities IMF Obligations 0.05   0.05
Repos 0.10   0.10

41 Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities

The following is a description of how fair values are determined for financial instruments and non-

financial assets that are recorded at fair value using valuation techniques. These incorporate the

Bank’s estimate of assumptions that a market participant would make when valuing the instruments.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and

traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.

The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined using valuation